No. 746, A.

Published June 10, 1964. Effective June 11, 1964.

## CHAPTER 568

AN ACT to amend 20.393 (41); and to create 15.98 (7) of the statutes, relating to the granting of permits to private school solicitors, granting rule-making powers, providing penalties and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 15.98 (7) of the statutes is created to read:

15.98 (7) SOLICITOR PERMITS. (a) No solicitor or agent shall personally solicit any prospective student to enroll in a private trade, correspond-

ence, business or technical school located either within or outside this state, except within the established and legal premises of such school, unless such person applies for and obtains a permit issued in accordance with rules and in a manner and form prescribed by the governor's educational advisory committee.

(b) An "agent" or "solicitor" means a person employed by or representing a school located within or outside the state who personally attempts to secure student enrollments in places other than the established and legal premises of such school.

(c) No solicitor shall solicit prospective students to enroll in schools other than those types of pupils and the schools specifically listed in the application for a permit.

(d) Each solicitor's permit shall expire on June 30 following the date of issuance. The committee shall collect from each applicant for a solicitor's permit or renewal thereof an annual fee of \$5.

(e) The committee may require the applicant for a solicitor's license to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of agreements with students and may fix the amount of such bond.

(f) If the school represented by the application for a solicitor's permit is located outside the state, the committee may require the school to furnish information concerning its facilities, curriculum, instructors, enrollment policies, tuition and other costs, refund policy, etc., the same as is required of schools in the state.

(g) Any person violating this section may be fined not more than \$500 or imprisoned not more than 3 months or both.

SECTION 2. 20.393 (41) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.393 (41) All money received under the provisions of s. 15.98 \* \* \* shall be deposited within one week in the general fund and is appropriated therefrom for the purpose of carrying out the \* \* \* provisions of s. 15.98.

Approved May 28, 1964

\_\_\_\_\_\_.